
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Ranson (Vice-Chair), Seaton (Chair), Parton, Popley 
and K. Harris (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to be held in council 
offices on Monday, 6th June 2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
25th May 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
5 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4th April 2022. 
  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


  
5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 

11.16 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

6.   ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2021-22 
 

12 - 28 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the draft Annual Scrutiny 
Report 2021/22 with a view to it being recommended to Council for approval. 

  
7.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET 
 

 

 There are no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 

  
8.   CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 

 
 

 The following item has been identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet 
agenda for 9th June 2022: 

  
 (a)   EXEMPT - Shepshed Town Centre Public Realm 

Improvement Project  
An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration circulated to members.  
 
THIS IS AN EXEMPT REPORT AND WILL BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 14. 
 

 

 
9.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 

RESPONSE 
 

29 - 30 

 A report of the Cabinet setting out its responses to recommendations of the 
Committee on pre-decision scrutiny items. 

  
10.   PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK 

 
31 - 37 

 To consider updates on the work of scrutiny panels. 
  

11.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

38 - 42 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support enabling the Commission to review and 
agree the scrutiny work programme. 
 
 

  
12.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 
43 - 57 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out the list of forthcoming 
Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s Work Programme for consideration, in 
order to identify items for future scrutiny.       

Page 2



  
13.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of this item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest of disclosing the information. 

  
14.   SHEPSHED TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT 
 

 

 An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, circulated to 
members. For information, further meetings of the Scrutiny Commission are 
scheduled as follows; 
 
5th July 2022 
8th August 2022 
12th September 2022 

 
 

Page 3



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS 

 
What topics to choose? 

    
• What difference will scrutiny make? 
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register? 
• Is this a corporate priority? 
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements?  
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny? 

 
Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree? 
• Why?  
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …? 
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed? 
• What are the financial implications? 

 
• What other options have been considered? 
• Who has been consulted and what were the results? 
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.? 

 
Basic Questions 
 

• Why are you/we doing this? 
• Why are you/we doing it in this way? 
• How do you/we know you are making a difference? 
• How are priorities and targets set? 
• How do you/we compare? 
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere? 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th April 2022 
Published – 6th April 2022 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
4TH APRIL 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Seaton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson) 
 Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Parton and Hunt 
  

Councillor Morgan (Leader of the Council) 
 

 Chief Executive 
Organisational Change Officer 
Head of Strategic Support 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Popley and K. Harris 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

115. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 7th March 2022 were 
approved. 
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made 
  
 

117. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

118. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

119. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

120. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

121. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2022-23  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th April 2022 
Published – 6th April 2022 

A Cabinet report of the Strategic Director: Environmental and Corporate Services to 
propose the Council’s Corporate Delivery Plan for 2022-23 (item 7a on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).  
 
The Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive and the Organisational Change Officer 
assisted with the consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. It was highlighted that the newly established Hamilton Lea parish could be 
more integrated into the council’s work. Members felt that the parish could 
have a stronger identity within the borough. 
 

ii. The Council would support the independent Inspector undertaking the Local 
Plan examination by enabling open sessions and providing the information and 
evidence required. It was acknowledged that the word ‘service’ on page 26 of 
the agenda could be replaced with the word ‘support’ to clarify the actions of 
the council.  
 

iii. The Hope Bell project had commenced and was currently at the consultation 
and design stage. A significant amount of work remained and it was anticipated 
that the project would be completed within the next 13-14 months.   
 

iv. The council had introduced Place Indicators which were separate from Key 
Performance Indicators. The purpose of the Place Indicators was to inform the 
context in which the council operated in order to gain insight, and to facilitate 
future planning and service delivery. Key Performance Indicators remained in 
place. 
 

v. The recommendation to give delegated authority to the Chief Executive  in 
consultation with the Leader to make amendments to the Corporate Delivery 
Plan would involve minor 
[...]
BINET RESPONSE  

 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 8 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).      
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted. 
 
Reason  
 
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process.  
 

123. PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to review the progression of scrutiny panels 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda files with these minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny 
panels.  
 
Reason  
 
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter and subject. 
 

124. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review and 
agree the Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes reviewing the changes made by 
the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and adding items to their work 
programme (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Scrutiny Commission review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary.  
 

Page 8



 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th April 2022 
Published – 6th April 2022 

2. That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 
during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting.  

 
Reasons  
 
1&2   To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
 

2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 
date. 

 
125. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR KI 11 - % RENT LOSS FROM VOID 

PROPERTIES  
 
A report of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee to provide further details 
to the Commission regarding the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s 
consideration of Key Performance Indicator KI 11 - % rent loss from void properties 
prior to requesting the Commission schedules the topic for further scrutiny (item 11 on 
the agenda files with these minutes).  
 
The Head of strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
It was highlighted that there was an error in the report on page 64 of the agenda. The 
report stated that the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing had attended two meetings of 
the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee. The Cabinet Lead Member for 
Housing had attended three meetings of the Committee.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered various options to address the concerns of the 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee. It was agreed that the most 
appropriate action was to request a report from the Head of Strategic and Private 
Sector Housing to detail the following information; 
 

i. A break down of each void property that has been void for over 28 days, and 
properties in sheltered accommodation, including; 
 

 The reason for the property remaining void 
 The location of each property (by Ward) 
 The number of bedrooms in each property (example – 3 bedroom 

property in Southfields ward, void due to criminal damage) 
 A tabulated bar chart indicating the length of time the property has been 

void 
 An indication of the total rent lost during the time that each property has 

been void.  
 

ii. Further information on properties which are ‘hard to let’. Reasons why they are 
hard to let. Is there a possibility that the council could sell any properties which 
are too difficult to let? 
 

iii. The impact of Covid-19 on the backlog of void properties. 

Page 9



 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th April 2022 
Published – 6th April 2022 

 
The Commission felt that following the receipt of this information, they would be better 
able to decide on the most suitable action. The options for the Commission to consider 
would be to create a scrutiny panel to explore the issues identified by the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee, or to progress the issue to Cabinet to consider. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing provide a report to the 
next meeting of the Scrutiny Commission outlining the information discussed 
during the consideration of this item. 
 

2. That at the next meeting, having received the information in resolution (1), the 
Scrutiny Commission makes a decision on how to progress the issues identified 
by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Reason 
 

1. To enable the Commission to receive additional information to assist with the 
decision on how to progress the issues identified by the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. To ensure the Scrutiny Commission progress the issues identified by the 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee in the most appropriate way.   

 
126. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Commission 
to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny 
(item 12 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of strategic Support and the Democratic Services Officer assisted with the 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Commission had agreed to add an item to the work programme as follows; 
 

 Key Performance Indicator KI11 - % Rent Loss from Void Properties – 3rd May 
2022. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted. 
 

2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted. 
 

3. That an item on Key Performance Indicator KI11 - % Rent Loss from Void 
Properties be added to the work programme for the meeting on 3rd May 2022. 

Page 10



 

7 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th April 2022 
Published – 6th April 2022 

 
Reasons 
 
1&3 To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice prior 
to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public service 
providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the Borough.  
 
      2. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th April 

2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. The following officers and Lead Members listed as present attended the meeting 
virtually; The Leader of the Council, The Chief Executive and the Organisational 
Change Officer. The remaining officers listed were physically present in the 
meeting. 

Page 11



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6TH JUNE 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
 

ITEM  6 DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2021/22 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 with a view to it being 
recommended to Council for approval. 
  
Action Requested 
 
1. That delegated authority be given to the Democratic Services Manager, 

in consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of the Scrutiny Commission, 
to format and amend the draft report to include reference to matters 
raised at the meeting. 

 
2. That it be recommended to Council that the Annual Scrutiny Report 

2021/22, including any amendments made following the meeting as per 
recommendation 1, above, be approved. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure that additional and updated information is incorporated into 

the final Annual Report before its submission to Council. 
 
2. To report annually, as required by the Council’s Constitution, on the 

operation and workings of Scrutiny. 
 
Policy Context 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Committee Procedure 6.3(e) of the Council’s 
Constitution, the Scrutiny Commission must report annually to Council on the 
workings of scrutiny bodies and the operation of the scrutiny function generally. 
 
Background 
 
The draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 is attached as an appendix.  The 
information contained within the draft report was informally approved by the 
chairs of each scrutiny body prior to it being submitted for consideration by the 
Commission. 
 
Should the Commission agree the report it will be considered by Council on 5th 
September 2022. 
 
Financial and Legal Implications  
 
None 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



 
Risk Management 
 
No risks have been identified in connection with this report.  
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to contact:  Karen Widdowson 
    Democratic Services Manager 
    01509 645785 
    karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 13

mailto:karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk


Scrutiny 

Annual Report 

 2019/20 

 

Annual Scrutiny Report 

2021/22 

Page 14

Sallywa
Text Box
APPENDIX



Scrutiny Commission 

Introduction from the Chair of the Scrutiny Commission 

At the start of the 2021-22 Council year, the national position on the Covid-19 pan-

demic was starting to look a lot brighter. After a year of new procedures, recovery 

updates and online meetings, committee members were able to meet in person again 

with additional safety precautions. Instead of concentrating on the impact of Covid-19 

on the Council’s services, the Scrutiny Commission has been able to review a wider 

range of topics this year. In addition, the Council installed hybrid meeting equipment, 

allowing officers to attend meetings through a virtual platform, which is an entirely 

new approach to anything we have done before. The return of t
[...]
crutiny.   
 
Policy Context 
 
One of the principles of effective scrutiny, identified by the Centre for Public 
Governance and Scrutiny, is “provide a constructive critical friend challenge to the 
Executive”. 
 
Pre-decision Scrutiny 
 
Since the meeting of the Commission on 4th April 2022, the Cabinet considered the 
following items on which the Commission undertook pre-decision scrutiny: 
 

A. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2022-23 
 

Details of the Commission’s consideration of the items as reported to the meeting of 
the Cabinet on the 7th April 2022 can be found in the minutes from the Commission’s 
meeting on 4th April 2022. 
 
The Chair of the Commission, Councillor Seaton attended the Cabinet’s meeting on 
the 7th April 2022 to present the Commission’s reports to the Cabinet. 
 
 
Cabinet Response  
 
The Cabinet considered the Commission’s reports and acknowledged the work 
undertaken and the views of the Commission.  In particular, the Cabinet responded as 
follows to the reports: 
 
CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2022-23 
 
The Cabinet adopted the officer recommendation as set out in the report, which the 
Commission had supported. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report: 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Financial Implications  
 
None. 
 
Risk Management  
 
No risks have been identified in connection with this report. 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to contact:   Sally Watson 

Democratic Services Officer 
    01509 634969 
    sally.watson@charnwood.gov.uk  

Page 30

mailto:sally.watson@charnwood.gov.uk


 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6TH JUNE 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM 10       SCRUTINY PANELS   
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To review the progression of scrutiny panels. 
 
Actions Requested 
 

1. To review the progression of scrutiny panels. 

 

2. To approve any panel scoping documents submitted. 

 
Reasons 
 
1&2. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subjec
[...]
nterview local charities and 
support groups. Interview 
Leicestershire County 
Council Adult Social Care 
representatives and 
CAMHs. 

January 
2022 – 
TBC 

P
age 35



Cllr Popley Informal Promoting 
Tourism in 
Charnwood 

Identify our key attractions to 
the area, both physical 
buildings and special events. 
What is CBC doing to promote 
and support these venues/ 
events? What else could be 
done? Do we have a unique 
selling point that we are not 
exploiting? 
How do people travel to the 
area? Where do they stay? 
What specific actions could 
CBC take to encourage more 
people to visit the area; spend 
more money on local 
businesses; and to stay for a 
longer period? 

 

Identify opportunities for 
tourism to recover post-
pandemic. 

Approach and/ or interview 
peer councils to see what 
they do.  
Look at specific events 
around the country to see if 
they could be adapted for 
CBC, eg: Congleton 
Makers Market, or 
Stockton on Tees Comedy 
Festival. 
 

TBC 

Councillor 
Hamilton 

TBC Crime, ASB 
and Youth 
Crime 

Identify specific actions that 
CBC can undertake to support 
our key partners in preventing 
and tackling crime. 

 

Interview outside bodies 
such as the police, 
probation service, youth 
groups, and charities to 
understand their work and 
what prevents/ hinders 

To be 
reviewed 
Sept/Oct 
2022 

P
age 36



Review of ASB currently 
planned within Council.  

Discussion required with 
officers to establish scope of 
review. 

them from dealing with 
crime, ASB and youth 
crime promptly in our 
Borough. 

 

 

    

Express Informal Formal Proposed 

P
age 37



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6TH JUNE 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM 11  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review and agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.  This 
includes reviewing the changes made by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and adding items to their work programme. 
 
Actions Requested 
 
1. To review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme and make 

any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 
 

2. To agree that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be 
updated in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 
and any further decisions taken during this meeting. 

Reasons 
 
1&2  To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 

 
2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 

Policy Context 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2024 commits the Council to continue to improve 
customer service and deliver outstanding services. 
 
Background 

A change in the scrutiny structure was approved at full Council on 26th April 2021. 
This permitted the establishment of a Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee met on 1st March 2022. The 
outcomes of the meeting can be found in the minutes which are available on the 
Council’s website.  
 
At the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission on 4th April 2022, a report was considered 
which highlighted the concerns of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to the Key Performance Indicator KI 11 - % rent loss from void properties. 
Members of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee were concerned that this 
matter was not being given significant priority and wished for further detailed scrutiny on 

Page 38

Agenda Item 11



 

the topic. The Scrutiny Commission agreed that in order to decide the most appropriate 
action, more information on void properties was required. The Commission requested a 
report to their next meeting, scheduled for 3rd May 2022, outlining the information they 
wanted to receive. After the meeting, it was agreed by the Chair that the report would be 
considered by the Scrutiny Commission at a later date, due to the volume of information 
requi
[...]
 areas where performance 
might be improved. 

Relevant Lead  
Members & 
Heads of 
Service / V. 
Brackenbury 

Quarter 2 Report 
considered at the 
same time annually. 

Nov 2022 
(Period 7 -
annual 
item) 

Revenue 
Monitoring 
(General Fund 
and HRA) 

Monitoring of Council’s 
revenue position. 

To compare actual income 
and expenditure against 
budget, find out why 
variances have occurred and, 
where necessary, ensure corrective 
actions are in place. 

Lead 
Member/ L. 
Tansey 

Three reports to be 
considered through 
the year. Reports to be 
considered at the 
same time annually. 

Nov 2022 
  
(annual item) 

Capital Monitoring Monitoring of position with 
the Council’s 
Capital Plan. 

To ensure progress to the Council's 
Capital Plan and 
its financing are satisfactory. 

Lead Member/L. 
Tansey 

Monitoring report at 
each quarterly 
meeting. 

 

P
age 42



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6TH JUNE 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM 12   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review its own work programme, including considering 
the list of forthcoming Executive Key Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-
decision scrutiny. 
 
Work Programme  
 
The Commission’s current work programme is attached at Appendix 1.  Currently the 
work programme consists of items concerned with the Commission’s roles in 
overseeing the scrutiny function and undertaking pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
At the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission on 4th April 2022 the following changes 
were made to the Scrutiny Commission work programme;  
 

i. A report containing more information on the Key Performance Indicator KI 11 - 
% rent loss from void properties – 3rd May 2022. 

 
Following the last meeting, officers had liaised with the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Commission to reschedule this report, due to the amount of information required. It 
was agreed that the report will be submitted to the Scrutiny Commission at their 


Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th June 2022 
Published – 13th June 2022 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
6TH JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Ranson) 
 Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Parton, K. Harris 

and Charles 
  

Councillor  Morgan 
 

 Head of Strategic Support 
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Regeneration and Economic Development Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Seaton and Popley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4th April 2022 were approved. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following declaration was made; 
 

i. Councillor Parton – Exempt item 8a on the agenda (Shepshed Town Centre 
Public Realm Improvement Project) – As a member of Leicestershire County 
Council (other registrable interest). Councillor Parton was able to keep an open 
mind and was therefore able to participate in the discussion and vote of the 
item. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

4. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

5. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2021-22  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to consider the draft Annual Scrutiny Report 
2021/22 with a view to it being recommended to Council for approval item 6 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).  



 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th June 2022 
Published – 13th June 2022 

 
The Head of Strategic Support and the Democratic Services Officer assisted with the 
consideration of this item. 
 
It was highlighted that the image on page 5 of the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 
2021/22 (page 19 on the agenda filed with these minutes) was not labelled to indicate 
that the image was of Councillor Charles and that he was the Chair of the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee. The Scrutiny Commission agreed that this could be 
changed prior to the submission of the report to Full Council. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That delegated authority be given to the Democratic Services Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of the Scrutiny Commission, to 
format and amend the draft report to include reference to matters raised at the 
meeting.  
 

2. That it be recommended to Council that the Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22, 
including any amendments made following the meeting as per recommendation 
1, above, be approved. 
 

3. That the image on page 5 of the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 (page 
19 on the agenda filed with these minutes) be updated to indicate that the 
image was of Councillor Charles and that he was the Chair of the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Reasons 
 

1. To ensure that additional and updated information is incorporated into the final 
Annual Report before its submission to Council.  
 

2. To report annually, as required by the Council’s Constitution, on the operation 
and workings of Scrutiny. 
 

3. To ensure all images within the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2021/22 were 
labelled correctly. 

 
6. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 

CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider.  
 

7. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

8. EXEMPT - SHEPSHED TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT  
 



 

3 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th June 2022 
Published – 13th June 2022 

An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration was considered 
under item 14 on the agenda. 
 

9. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 9 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted.  
 
Reason  
 
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process. 
 

10. PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to review the progression of scrutiny panels 
was submitted (item 10 on the agenda files with these minutes).  
 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny 
panels.  
 
Reason  
 
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter and subject. 
 

11. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review and 
agree the Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes reviewing the changes made by 
the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and adding items to their work 
programme (item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item. 
 
It was highlighted by the Chair of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
that the committee was progressing well and that there was a good relationship 
between the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th June 2022 
Published – 13th June 2022 

1. That the Scrutiny Commission review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 
 

2. That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 
during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting. 
 

Reasons 
 
  1&2.To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 

 
2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 
 

12. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Commission 
to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny 
(item 12 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Head of strategic Support and the Democratic Services Officer assisted with the 
consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. It was highlighted that the Scrutiny Commission had previously requested a 
report containing more information on the Key Performance Indicator KI 11 - % 
rent loss from void properties. Officers had discussed the implications of the 
report with the Chair of the Scrutiny Commission and it was agreed outside of 
the meeting that the report would be submitted to the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission scheduled for 5th July 2022. 
 

ii. The Scrutiny Commission added the following items to their work plan: 
 

 Amendments to Annual Procurement Plan – 5th July 2022 
 Housing Capital Programme – 6th March 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted.  
 

2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted. 
 

3. That the following items be added to the Scrutiny Commission’s work 
programme for pre-decision scrutiny: 
 

 Amendments to Annual Procurement Plan – 5th July 2022 
 Housing Capital Programme – 6th March 2023 



 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 6th June 2022 
Published – 13th June 2022 

 
 
Reasons 
 

1&3 To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough.  
 

2. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 
 

13. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest of disclosing the information.  
 

14. SHEPSHED TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  
 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration was considered 
for pre-decision scrutiny (exempt item 8a on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Leader of the Council, the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
Regeneration and Economic Development Officer assisted with the consideration of 
this item. A summary of the Commission’s discussion on this matter is provided in the 
exempt minute (Scrutiny Commission Minute 14E. 2022/23). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th July 

2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 


